Researches have been done on fingerprint ethnicity identification, 

which are characterized with high false positive rate and high recognition time. 

This research developed Fingerprint Identification System with an enhanced 

CSO combined with CNN for better fingerprint ethnicity identification. One 

thousand two hundred (1200) subjects’ fingerprint images were acquired from 

three major ethnic groups in Nigeria (Yoruba, Igbo and Hausa) with equal ratio 

of male to female between the ages of 17–50 years, using Secugen Hamster Plus 

Fingerprint Scanner; Six hundred (600) acquired subjects’ fingerprints were

[...]

was applied as an optimizer to fine-tune CNN 

hyperparameters and CNN was employed as 

feature extraction and classification for better 

performance as shown in Figure 1 of the enhanced 

CSO-CNN (ECSO-CNN) method under study. 

Image Acquisition 

One thousand two hundred (1200) subjects 

fingerprint images of both male and female 

between the ages of 17-50years were obtained 

using Secugen Hamster Plus Fingerprint Scanner. 

Figure 1. The Structure of the ECSO-CNN method 

Image Pre-processing   

Fingerprint images were acquired as primary